VILLAGE OF RICHMOUND

BYLAW NO. 001-2020

A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF RICHMOUND TO ESTABLISH RECYCLING AND WASTE COLLECTION SERVICES.

The Council of the Village of Richmound in the Province of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

PART 1 - SHORT TITLE

1. This Bylaw may be cited as the Village of Richmound Recycling and Waste Management Bylaw

PART 2 - DEFINITIONS

2. In this Bylaw:

"CAO" or "Administrator" shall refer to the Chief Administrative Office of the Village of Richmound;

"Council" shall refer to the Council of the Village of Richmound;

"Municipality" shall refer to the Village of Richmound;

"Property" shall mean a parcel of land located within the boundaries of the Village of Richmound and on which a building or buildings (commercial or residential) may or may not be situated, whether such buildings are occupied or unoccupied.

PART 3 - PURPOSE

3. The purpose of this Bylaw is to set out management policies specific to recycling and waste collection services within the boundaries of the Village of Richmound.

PART 4 - REQUIREMENT FOR PARTICIPATION

4. All residences shall be provided with one recycling cart (blue) and one waste cart (black). Any damage, outside of normal wear and tear, occurring to the bin shall be charged to the owner as in accordance with the general conditions of the Cart Service Agreement with Triways Disposal Services, a copy of which is attached as Schedule "A".

5. Any missing bins shall be reported to the Administrator immediately and a fee of \$100 and/or in accordance with the general conditions of the Cart Service Agreement with Triways Disposal Services, a copy of which is attached as Schedule "A", shall be charged to the owner.

6. All business properties shall be allowed a choice of the size of waste container they wish to have on their premises and shall be charged according to the chosen size and number of containers.

7. Waste & Recycling collection will happen by a schedule set by the Contractor and/or Council.

8. All residents are required to participate in the Triways Disposal Services agreement with the Village of Richmound.

9. Any dwelling that is condemned (as determined by Council) or being demolished will not be required to participate in the Triways Disposal Services agreement with the Village of

Richmound. An Admin fee of \$50 will be charged to have bins removed and Schedule "B" must be filled out.

PART 5 - MONTHLY FEES

9. Monthly fees shall be reviewed regularly by Council and shall reflect any increase and/or decrease in fees set by the contractor. These figures shall be based on a review of the previous year's rates by Administration.

PART 6 - UNPAID ACCOUNTS

10. Pursuant to "Section 369" of *the Municipalities Act*, any sum payable to the Urban Municipality for Recycling Management that remains unpaid, is to be added to, and thereby form part of the taxes on the land and buildings in respect of which the collection, removal or disposal is done.

PART 7 - COMING INTO FORCE AND EFFECT

- 11. This bylaw shall come into force and take effect on the 13th day of January, 2020.
- 12. Bylaw No. 003-2019 is hereby repealed

Introduced and read a FIRST time this 13th day of January, 2020.

Read a SECOND time this 13th day of January, 2020.

Read a THIRD time and passed this 13th day of January, 2020.

(SEAL)

Mayor

Administrator

SCHEDULE "B"

APPLICATION TO DISCONTINUE TRIWAYS BIN SERVICES

DATE	
NAME	
CIVIC ADDRESS	
REQUESTED BY: (IF OTHER THAN OWNER)	
DISCONTINUE DATE	
WASTE BIN NUMBER	
RECYCLE BIN NUMBER	
REASON FOR DISCONTINUE	
FORWARDING ADDRESS	

Signature of Owner/Representative

Village of Richmound Representative

Office Use - Payment of \$50.00

Date Paid Receipt #